includes borrowings, investments, trade payables, trade receivables, loans and derivative financial instruments.

INTRODUCTION   |   INTEGRATED REPORT   |   STATUTORY REPORTS   |   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Blue Star Limited |   199Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s
operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency). Foreign currency risks are managed within
the approved policy parameters utilising foreign exchange forward contracts.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD and CNY to the functional currency of the Group, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities including foreign currency derivatives.

(₹ in crores)

Particulars
Change in
currency

exchange rate

Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity

For the year ended March 31 For the year ended March 31

2020 2019 2020  2019

US Dollars
+5% (7.01) (2.01) (4.56) (1.31)

-5% 7.01 2.01 4.56 1.31

CNY
+5% (5.93) 0.11 (3.86) 0.07

-5% 5.93 (0.11) 3.86 (0.07)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. Interest rate change does not affect significantly short-term borrowing and investments.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading
to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities, primarily trade receivables and from its
financing activities, including deposits with banks, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.